Group as at 31 December 2015 or at any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities is prepared based on (i)
the consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2015
as extracted from the consolidated financial statements of the Company set out in the
latest published annual report of the Company; and (ii) the consolidated statement of
financial position of the Target Company at 31 May 2016 as extracted from the
Accountants’ Report on the Target Company set out in Appendix I to this Circular, after
making pro forma adjustments in relation to the Acquisition that are (1) directly
attributable; and (2) factually supportable as if the Acquisition had taken place on 31
December 2015.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

(II) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

The
Group

Pro forma adjustments of the Target Company
and its subsidiaries

(the ‘‘Target Group’’)

Unaudited
pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 22,007 12,050 34,057
Investment properties — 87,640 87,640
Payments for acquisition of properties 59,504 — 59,504
Interests in associates — 6,000 (6,000) —

Interests in joint ventures 1,045 1,466 2,511
Goodwill 41 — 150,723 150,764
Intangible assets 89 — 89
Amounts due from non-controlling

equity holders of the subsidiaries — 4,298 4,298
Deferred tax assets 9,894 5,456 15,350

92,580 116,910 354,213

Current assets
Inventories — 1,715 1,715
Trade and other receivables 106,134 121,681 227,815
Amount due from a related party 178 — 178
Amounts due from directors — 8,254 8,254
Amount due from an associate — 3,401 3,401
Amounts due from equity holders of the

Target Company — 618 618
Pledged bank deposits 62,834 — 62,834
Bank balances and cash 449,107 26,417 (210,000) 6,000 (6,505) 265,019

618,253 162,086 569,834

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 154,695 132,832 287,527
Amounts due to associates — 1 1
Amounts due to joint ventures — 1,989 1,989
Amounts due to equity holders of the

Target Company — 12 12
Amounts due to non-controlling equity

holders of the subsidiaries — 1,310 1,310
Tax liabilities 19,485 21,280 40,765
Borrowings due within one year 22,361 32,570 54,931

196,541 189,994 386,535

Net current assets (liabilities) 421,712 (27,908) 183,299

Total assets less current liabilities 514,292 89,002 537,512

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The
Group

Pro forma adjustments
the Target Group

Unaudited
pro forma

for the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings due after one year 7,279 — 7,279
Liabilities for cash-settled share-based

payments 5,276 — 5,276
Other long-term payable — — 77,451 77,451

Total non-current liabilities 12,555 — 90,006

Net assets 501,737 89,002 447,506

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the latest published consolidated financial statements of the Company
for the year ended 31 December 2015.

2. The adjustment was made to consolidate the Target Group as if the Acquisition is completed as of 31
December 2015. The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the
Target Group as at 31 May 2016 as indicated in the Accountants’ Report on the Target Company for